The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative
of the financial position or results of operations of the Companies had the Mergers and related transactions and NRF Sales Initiatives been completed as of the
beginning of the earliest period presented, nor indicative of future results of operations or future financial position of the combined company. The unaudited
pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not reflect the costs of any integration activities or full benefits that may result from realization of
future cost savings from operating efficiencies, revenue or other incremental synergies expected to result from the Mergers. The unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements reflect management’s best estimate based on available information and may be revised as additional information
becomes available and as additional analyses are performed.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
September 30, 2016

(In thousands)

  Historical (Note 2)  Pro Forma Adjustments (Note 4)
Colony NorthStar

Pro Forma
Consolidated  Colony  NSAM  NRF  NRF Sales

Initiatives(A)  Merger
Adjustments(B)  Fair Value

Adjustment(C)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 440,173  $ 85,593  $ 725,360  $ 1,317,920  $ (1,110,991) (1)(2)(3) $ —  $ 1,458,055

Restricted cash  148,396  26,599  180,068  (4,986)  —  —  350,077

Operating real estate, net  3,294,122  —  7,371,996  —  —  1,710,792  12,376,910

Real estate debt investments, net  3,685,654  —  348,539  —  —  544  4,034,737

Real estate debt investments. held for sale  56,357  —  —  —  —  —  56,357

Investments in private equity funds, at fair value  1,507  —  484,876  —  —  —  486,383

Investments in unconsolidated ventures  1,004,388  97,107  161,744  —  (39,443) (2) 16,250  1,240,046

Real estate securities, available for sale  23,882  —  526,966  —  —  —  550,848

Securities, at fair value  —  38,438  —  —  (35,741) (4) —  2,697

Due from affiliates  13,718  109,753  1,888  —  (46,939) (5) —  78,420

Goodwill  680,127  243,328  44,767  —  —  94,806  1,063,028

Intangible assets, net  305,204  203,728  298,950  —  (1,800,000) (6) 2,653,591  1,661,473

Assets of properties held for sale  216,339  —  2,653,959  (2,533,088)  —  (11,775)  325,435

Other assets  276,774  41,784  565,776  (208,260)  (5,053) (7) 12,033  683,054

Total assets  $ 10,146,641  $ 846,330  $ 13,364,889  $ (1,428,414)  $ (3,038,167)  $ 4,476,241  $ 24,367,520

Liabilities

Mortgage and other notes payable  $ 2,249,834  $ —  $ 6,922,027  $ (692,231)  $ — $ (63,220)  8,416,410

Credit facilities and term borrowings  486,176  468,679  420,409  —  (889,087) (8) 28,821  514,998

Convertible senior notes  592,382  —  27,356  —  —  2,085  621,823

Securitization bonds payable  632,828  —  257,877  —  —  —  890,705

Junior subordinated notes, at fair value  —  —  191,175  —  —  —  191,175

Accounts payable and other liabilities  293,544  91,155  205,142  7,321  97,786 (9) 177,080  872,028

Due to affiliates—contingent consideration  39,350  —  —  —  —  —  39,350

Due to related parties  —  —  46,939  —  (46,939) (5) —  —

Intangible liabilities, net  22,791  —  113,967  —  (1,800,000) (6) 1,830,124  166,882

Dividends payable  65,924  —  —  —  —  —  65,924

Liabilities of assets held for sale  112,266  —  1,502,659  (1,408,179)  —  (41,051)  165,695

Derivative liabilities, at fair value  8,677  —  302,316  —  —  —  310,993

Total liabilities  4,503,772  559,834  9,989,867  (2,093,089)  (2,638,240)  1,933,839  12,255,983

Commitments and contingencies

Redeemable non-controlling interests  —  75,149  —  —  —  —  75,149

Equity

Performance common stock  —  52  —  —  —  —  52

Preferred stock  606,950  —  939,118  —  —  30,340  1,576,408

Common stock  1,139  1,890  1,807  —  715 (10) —  5,551

Additional paid-in capital  2,432,716  246,171  5,116,100  —  (2,539,594) (11) 2,285,172  7,540,565

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  (23,897)  (210)  (63,709)  —  63,919 (11) —  (23,897)

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)  (183,585)  (38,554)  (2,891,153)  384,044  2,112,267 (12) —  (616,981)

Total stockholders’ equity  2,833,323  209,349  3,102,163  384,044  (362,693)  2,315,512  8,481,698

Non-controlling interests—investments  2,406,753  —  241,061  280,631  —  226,890  3,155,335

Non-controlling interests—operating partnership  402,793  1,998  31,798  —  (37,234) (11) —  399,355

Total equity  5,642,869  211,347  3,375,022  664,675  (399,927)  2,542,402  12,036,388
Total liabilities, redeemable non-controlling interests and
equity  $ 10,146,641  $ 846,330  $ 13,364,889  $ (1,428,414)  $ (3,038,167)  $ 4,476,241  $ 24,367,520

Refer to accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical (Note 2)  Pro Forma Adjustments (Note 5)
Colony NorthStar

Pro Forma
ConsolidatedColony  NSAM  NRF  NRF Sales

Initiatives(D)   Merger
Adjustments(E)  Fair Value

Adjustment(F)

Revenues

Rental and escalation income $ 254,640  $ —  $ 527,252  $ (265,336)  $ —  $ (16,371) (8) $ 500,185

Hotel operating income 24,830  —  636,283  —  —  —  661,113

Resident fee income —  —  219,193  —  —  —  219,193

Interest income 291,496  —  115,117  (13,524)  —  —  393,089

Fee income 49,347  276,339  —  —  (139,955) (1) —  185,731

Selling commission and dealer manager fees, related parties —  15,115  —  —  —  —  15,115

Other income 10,071  7,569  14,747  (6,221)  20,130 (1) —  46,296

Total revenues 630,384  299,023  1,512,592  (285,081)  (119,825)  (16,371)  2,020,722

Expenses

Management fee —  —  139,955  —  (139,955) (1) —  —

Interest expense 126,635  18,968  362,052  (76,281)  (39,635) (2) (1,197) (9) 390,542

Property operating expenses 89,469  —  708,934  (95,278)  —  (543) (10) 702,582

Commission expense —  14,025  —  —  —  —  14,025

Other expense—investment and servicing expenses 17,448  5,461  20,933  (1,424)  —  —  42,418

Transaction costs 18,638  32,127  15,590  (186)  (46,114) (1) —  20,055

Impairment losses 5,461  —  75,506  —  —  —  80,967

Provision for loan losses 17,412  —  7,974  (3,051)  —  —  22,335

General and administrative expenses

Compensation expense 80,689  107,547  23,295  —  (9,215) (1) — 202,316

Other general and administrative expenses 38,760  31,180  12,708  —  4,003 (1) —  86,651

Total general and administrative expenses 119,449  138,727  36,003  —  (5,212)  —  288,967

Depreciation and amortization 129,276  7,355  260,287  (33,106)  —  94,621 (11) 458,433

Total expenses 523,788  216,663  1,627,234  (209,326)  (230,916)  92,881  2,020,324

Other income (loss)

Unrealized gain (loss) on investments and other —  (10,197)  (269,052)  —  10,475 (3) —  (268,774)

Realized gain (loss) on investments and other 68,114  (874)  (11,768)  (36,914)  —  —  18,558

Other gain (loss), net 18,270  —  —  —  —  —  18,270
Income (loss) before equity in earnings (losses) of
unconsolidated ventures and income tax benefit (expense) 192,980  71,289  (395,462)  (112,669)  121,566  (109,252)  (231,548)

Equity in (loss) income of unconsolidated ventures 72,226  (5,094)  101,838  (10,799)  (3,526) (4) — 154,645

Income tax benefit (expense) 865  (9,331)  (12,329)  3,162  (12,692) (5) — (30,325)

Income (loss) from continuing operations 266,071  56,864  (305,953)  (120,306)  105,348  (109,252)  (107,228)

Redeemable non-controlling interests —  2,991  —  —  —  —  2,991

Non-controlling interests—investments 130,508  —  (4,423)  (3,602)  (7,373) (6) (1,475) (12) 113,635

Non-controlling interests—operating partnership 15,528  533  (3,537)  —  (30,276) (7) —  (17,752)

Preferred stock dividends 36,066  —  63,178  —  —  —  99,244
Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable
to common stockholders $ 83,969  $ 53,340  $ (361,171)  $ (116,704)  $ 142,997  $ (107,777)  $ (305,346)

Earnings (loss) per share:(G)

Basic $ 0.73  $ 0.28  $ (2.00)   $ (0.56)

Diluted $ 0.73  $ 0.28  $ (2.00)   $ (0.55)

Weighted average number of shares:(G)

Basic 112,133  183,251  180,803   550,078

Diluted 112,133  185,083  182,664   551,916

Refer to accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 31, 2015

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical (Note 2)  Pro Forma Adjustments (Note 5)
Colony NorthStar

Pro Forma
ConsolidatedColony(a)  NSAM  NRF  NRF Sales

Initiatives(D)  Merger
Adjustments(E)  Fair Value

Adjustment(F)

Revenues

Rental and escalation income $ 244,823  $ —  $ 732,425  $ (381,981)  $ —  $ 46,630 (8) $ 641,897

Hotel operating income 55,048  —  784,151  —  —  —  839,199

Resident fee income —  —  271,394  —  —  —  271,394

Interest income 417,305  —  227,483  (45,451)  —  —  599,337

Fee income 65,813  307,988  —  —  (198,695) (1) —  175,106

Selling commission and dealer manager fees, related parties —  126,907  —  —  —  —  126,907

Other income 11,382  926  29,466  (10,339)  36,484 (1) —  67,919

Total revenues 794,371  435,821  2,044,919  (437,771)  (162,211)  46,630  2,721,759

Expenses

Management fee 15,062  —  198,695  —  (198,695) (1) —  15,062

Interest expense 133,094  778  495,086  (109,499)  (36,035) (2) (2,673) (9) 480,751

Property operating expenses 117,713  —  915,701  (150,954)  —  453 (10) 882,913

Commission expense —  117,390  —  —  —  —  117,390

Other expense—investment and servicing expenses 23,369  1,657  26,607  (11,992)  —  —  39,641

Transaction costs 38,888  9,665  31,427  (1,833)  —  —  78,147

Impairment losses 11,192  —  31,951  —  —  —  43,143

Provision for loan losses 37,475  —  4,201  (1,961)  —  —  39,715

General and administrative expenses

Compensation expense 84,506  125,817  41,437  —  18,740 (1) — 270,500

Other general and administrative expenses 38,238  33,386  16,658  —  4,901 (1) —  93,183

Total general and administrative expenses 122,744  159,203  58,095  —  23,641  —  363,683

Depreciation and amortization 140,977  1,863  456,916  (148,301)  —  157,185 (11) 608,640

Total expenses 640,514  290,556  2,218,679  (424,540)  (211,089)  154,965  2,669,085

Other income (loss)

Unrealized gain (loss) on investments and other —  (4,274)  (204,112)  —  3,745 (3) —  (204,641)

Realized gain (loss) on investments and other 8,962  —  14,407  1,709  —  —  25,078
Gain on remeasurement of consolidated investment entities,
net 41,486  —  —  —  —  —  41,486

Other gain (loss), net (5,170)  —  —  —  —  —  (5,170)
Income (loss) before equity in earnings (losses) of
unconsolidated ventures and income tax benefit (expense) 199,135  140,991  (363,465)  (11,522)  52,623  (108,335)  (90,573)

Equity in income of unconsolidated ventures 47,605  1,625  219,077  (77,851)  (4,443) (4) — 186,013

Income tax benefit (expense) 9,296  (21,869)  (14,325)  8,565  9,711 (5) — (8,622)

Income (loss) from continuing operations 256,036  120,747  (158,713)  (80,808)  57,891  (108,335)  86,818

Non-controlling interests—investments 86,123  —  (20,802)  7,896  (13,522) (6) 8,075 (12) 67,770

Non-controlling interests—operating partnership 19,933  953  (3,206)  —  (23,600) (7) —  (5,920)

Preferred stock dividends 42,569  —  84,238  —  —  —  126,807
Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable
to common stockholders $ 107,411  $ 119,794  $ (218,943)  $ (88,704)  $ 95,013  $ (116,410)  $ (101,839)

Earnings (loss) per share:(G)

Basic $ 0.96  $ 0.61  $ (1.25)   $ (0.19)

Diluted $ 0.96  $ 0.60  $ (1.25)   $ (0.19)

Weighted average number of shares:(G)

Basic 110,931  188,706  174,873   548,328

Diluted 110,931  193,119  176,345   549,781

______________________
(a) On April 2, 2015, Colony became an internally managed company by acquiring its manager, Colony Financial Manager, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of Colony Capital, LLC, as part of a

combination transaction. Prior to such time, Colony was externally managed. The condensed consolidated pro forma statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2015 does not

[…]

(iii) Fair value of Colony NorthStar preferred stock to be issued is estimated based on the shares of NRF preferred stock outstanding as of September 30, 2016 multiplied by the closing price,

which represents the clean price, of the respective series of NRF preferred stock as of November 9, 2016, as follows (in thousands, except per share):

Number of

Shares
Outstanding

Price Per
Share  Fair Value

NRF Preferred Stock

Series A 8.75%  2,467  $ 24.50  $ 60,442

Series B 8.25%  13,999  23.99  335,836

Series C 8.875%  5,000  24.86  124,300

Series D 8.50%  8,000  25.06  200,480

Series E 8.75%  10,000  24.84  248,400

Fair value of Colony NorthStar preferred stock to be issued   $ 969,458

The following table presents a summary of the preliminary purchase price allocation of the pro forma merger consideration to the assets acquired,
liabilities assumed and non-controlling interests of NSAM and NRF based on their respective estimated fair value as of September 30, 2016, after adjusting
for NRF Sales Initiatives. Based on current estimates, the consideration to be transferred is in excess of the estimated fair value of assets and liabilities for
both NSAM and NRF thereby resulting in goodwill that is recognized as a fair value adjustment in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance
sheet (in thousands):

  NSAM  NRF  Total

Pro forma merger consideration(i)  $ 2,442,409  $ 3,566,715  $ 6,009,124

Preliminary allocation of pro forma merger consideration:

Assets acquired  2,953,665  13,886,740  16,840,405

Liabilities assumed  (765,735)  (9,624,716)  (10,390,451)

Redeemable non-controlling interests  (75,149)  —  (75,149)

Non-controlling interests—investments  —  (748,582)  (748,582)

Fair value of net assets acquired(ii)  2,112,781  3,513,442  5,626,223

Preliminary pro forma goodwill  $ 329,628  $ 53,273  $ 382,901
__________________________

8

(i) Refer to the table Note 3 above, Total pro forma merger consideration.
(ii) Refer to fair value of net assets acquired in Note 4.C, Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet—Fair Value Adjustments.

The pro forma merger consideration does not purport to represent the actual value of the merger consideration, which will be measured on the closing
date of the Mergers at the then-current market price per share of Colony common stock and NRF preferred stock. The exchange ratios are not subject to
adjustments to account for fluctuations in the share prices of Colony, NSAM or NRF common stock between now and the closing date of the Mergers.

[…]

(i) Represents non-recurring transaction and other costs incurred in connection with the Mergers, consisting primarily of advisory, legal, accounting, tax and other professional services
and are factually supportable as such amounts are based on reliable, documented evidence such as invoices for costs incurred to date and estimates from third-parties for additional
costs expected to be incurred until the closing of the Mergers. Such costs are reflected as a reduction to retained earnings and not included in the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated statements of operations. Refer to footnote 12.

(ii) Represents an adjustment to eliminate compensation payable related to arrangements entered into with the NSAM executive officers in connection with the Mergers. Refer to footnote
12.

(iii) Represents an adjustment to eliminate interest payable related to NSAM’s corporate borrowings. Refer to footnote 3 for additional information.

(10) The following table presents a summary of the merger-related adjustment to common stock par value as of September 30, 2016 (in thousands, except for exchange
ratios and par value per share):

Adjustments to common stock at par:  Colony  NSAM  NRF
Pro Forma

Colony
NorthStar

Outstanding shares of common stock as of September 30, 2016(i)  113,928  188,983  180,730
Equity awards to vest upon the Mergers and converted into Colony NorthStar common
stock, net of shares withheld for tax(ii)  —  504  665

NRF LTIP units converted to common stock(iii)  —  —  1,856

Outstanding shares of common stock prior to the Mergers  113,928  189,487  183,251

Exchange ratio  1.4663  1.0000  1.0996

Shares of Colony NorthStar common stock—pro forma basis  167,053  189,487  201,503

Shares of NRF common stock owned by NSAM(iv)  NA  NA  (2,969)

Shares of Colony NorthStar common stock—pro forma basis (as adjusted)(v)  167,053  189,487  198,534 555,074

Par value per share  $ 0.01  $ 0.01  $ 0.01  $ 0.01

Common stock at par of Colony NorthStar—pro forma basis  $ 1,671  $ 1,895  $ 1,985 5,551

Common stock at par as of September 30, 2016  (1,139)  (1,890)  (1,807)  (4,836)

Pro forma adjustment to common stock at par  $ 532  $ 5  $ 178  $ 715
___________________________________________

(i) Includes restricted common stock issued as equity-based awards.
(ii) Represents 9.4 million equity-based shares of NSAM that will convert to Colony NorthStar class A common stock upon completion of the Mergers, net of 4.1 million shares forfeited

by NSAM executives and 4.8 million shares estimated to be retired upon vesting for NSAM executive and employee tax withholding. Represents 3.2 million equity-based shares of
NRF common stock that will convert to Colony NorthStar class A common stock upon completion of the Mergers, net of 1.1 million shares forfeited by NSAM executives and 1.4
million shares estimated to be retired upon vesting for NSAM executive and employee tax withholding. Refer to the section entitled “The Mergers-Interests of NSAM’s Directors and
Executive Officers in the Mergers” for further information regarding shares forfeited by NSAM executives. Shares withheld for taxes include amounts related to restricted common
stock included in outstanding common stock.

(iii) In connection with the Mergers, NRF LP will be merged into NRF resulting in the conversion to NRF common stock of existing LTIP units in NRF LP.
(iv) Represents the 2.7 million shares of NRF common stock owned by NSAM after giving effect to the exchange ratio.
(v) Includes shares of both class A and class B pro forma Colony NorthStar common stock.

11

(11) The following table presents a summary of the merger-related adjustments to additional paid-in capital as of September 30, 2016 (in thousands):

Adjustments to additional paid-in capital:  Colony  NSAM  NRF  Total

Adjustment to common stock par value (refer to footnote 10)  $ (532)  $ (5)  $ (178)  $ (715)

Elimination of retained earnings (accumulated deficit)  —  (38,554)  (2,891,153)  (2,929,707)

Elimination of accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  —  (210)  (63,709)  (63,919)

Adjustment to non-controlling interests in operating partnership  —  5,436 (iv) 31,798 (i) 37,234

Elimination of carrying value of NRF common stock owned by NSAM  —  —  (35,741) (ii) (35,741)

Acceleration of equity-based awards vested upon the Mergers(iii)  —  69,210  —  69,210

Elimination of retained earnings from NRF Sale Initiatives  —  —  384,044  384,044

Total merger-related adjustments to additional paid-in capital   $ (2,539,594)
___________________________________________

(i) In connection with the Mergers, NRF LP will be merged into NRF.
(ii) Represents the carrying value of 2.7 million shares of NRF common stock owned by NSAM (refer to footnote 4).
(iii) Represents the acceleration of amortization of equity-based compensation related to substantially all outstanding NSAM equity awards that will vest in accordance with their terms

[…]

attributable to common stockholders  $ 12,706  $ (2,903)  $ 22,444  $ (15,357)  $ (69,940)  $ (30,479)  $ (5,175)  $ (88,704)

___________________

(1) Includes a portfolio of medical office buildings and a senior housing portfolio.

E. Merger Adjustments

As a result of the Mergers, Colony NorthStar expects estimated annualized synergies of $115 million, consisting of $80 million of cash savings and
$35 million of equity-based compensation savings.  The merger adjustments to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations
exclude integration activities or full savings that may result from realization of such future cost savings from operating efficiencies, revenue or other
incremental synergies expected to result from the Mergers other than the executive compensation adjustments noted in footnotes 1(v) and 1(vii) below. The
nine months ended September 30, 2016 and year ended December 31, 2015 pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations exclude $48 million
and $34 million, respectively, of expected cash savings as such amounts are not currently supportable through contracts or other agreements in place.

17

(1) The following table presents a summary of pro forma adjustments related to the Mergers (in thousands):

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016  Year Ended December 31, 2015

 Colony  NSAM  NRF  Total  Colony  NSAM  NRF  Total

Pro Forma Adjustments to Revenues

Fee income $ —  $ (139,955) (i) $ —  $ (139,955)  $ —  $ (198,695) (i) $ —  $ (198,695)

Other income   —

Dividend income $ —  $ (3,256) (ii) $ —  $ (3,256)  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —

Loan origination fee —  —  (843) (iv) (843)  —  —  (2,995) (iv) (2,995)
Reimbursement between NSAM and managed
companies —  24,229 (iii) —  24,229  —  39,479 (iii) —  39,479

Total other income $ —  $ 20,973  $ (843)  $ 20,130  $ —  $ 39,479  $ (2,995)  $ 36,484

Pro Forma Adjustments to Expenses   —

Management fee $ —  $ —  $ (139,955) (i) $ (139,955)  $ —  $ —  $ (198,695) (i) $ (198,695)

Transaction costs $ (11,345) (ix) $ (24,431) (ix) $ (10,338) (ix) $ (46,114)  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —

Compensation costs   —
Reimbursement between NSAM and managed
companies $ —  $ 19,383 (iii) $ —  $ 19,383  $ —  $ 31,583 (iii) $ —  $ 31,583

Cash compensation —  (11,595) (v) (186) (v) (11,781)  —  (45,353) (v) (499) (v) (45,852)

Equity-based compensation expense (815) (vi) (11,746) (v) (4,256) (v) (16,817)  (1,726) (vi) 55,127 (v)(vii) (20,392) (v) 33,009

Total compensation costs(viii) $ (815)  $ (3,958)  $ (4,442)  $ (9,215)  $ (1,726)  $ 41,357  $ (20,891)  $ 18,740

Other general and administrative expenses   —

Loan origination fee $ —  $ (843) (iv) $ —  $ (843)  $ —  $ (2,995) (iv) $ —  $ (2,995)
Reimbursement between NSAM and managed
companies —  4,846 (iii) —  4,846  —  7,896 (iii) —  7,896

Total other general and administrative expenses $ —  $ 4,003  $ —  $ 4,003  $ —  $ 4,901  $ —  $ 4,901

___________________________________________
(i) Represents elimination of the management fee income (expense) between NSAM and NRF, respectively.
(ii) Represents elimination of dividend income NSAM received from its ownership of NRF common stock for the nine months ended September 30, 2016. NSAM did not earn any dividend

income for the year ended December 31, 2015.
(iii) Represents reclassification of reimbursable expenses incurred on behalf of NSAM’s managed companies (excluding amounts allocated to NRF which do not result in an adjustment).
(iv) Represents elimination of loan origination fees from NSAM to NRF.

[…]

(11) The following table presents a summary of adjustments to depreciation and amortization based on the historical useful lives for operating real estate and lease and other
terms for intangible assets ranging from four to 40 years (in thousands):

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016  Year Ended December 31, 2015

Adjustments to depreciation and amortization:  NSAM  NRF  Total  NSAM  NRF  Total

Remove historical  $ (7,355)  $ (227,181)  $ (234,536)  $ —  $ (308,615)  $ (308,615)

Depreciation and amortization using preliminary fair value  57,298  271,859  329,157  76,398  389,402  465,800

Total  $ 49,943  $ 44,678  $ 94,621  $ 76,398  $ 80,787  $ 157,185

(12) Represents the share of pro forma adjustments to interest and depreciation expenses attributable to non-controlling interests—investments based upon their respective
ownership in each venture, as a result of the preliminary fair value adjustments to assets and liabilities.

19

G. Pro Forma Shares Outstanding and Earnings Per Share

Shares and Units Outstanding

The following table presents a summary of pro forma shares, OP units and RSUs outstanding at the effective time of the Mergers (in thousands):

  Colony  NSAM  NRF  Total(5)

Shares of Colony NorthStar common stock—pro forma basis(1)  167,053  189,487  198,534  555,074

OP units(2)  30,480  1,790  —  32,270

NSAM executive RSUs(3)  —  7,977  —  7,977

Restricted stock units(4)  —  660  275  935

Total  197,533  199,914  198,809  596,256
___________________________________________
(1) Refer to Note 4.B, Adjustments to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet—Merger Adjustments, footnote 9. Includes shares of both class A and class B

pro forma Colony NorthStar common stock.
(2) Refer to Note 4.B, Adjustments to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet—Merger Adjustments, footnote 10.
(3) The number of RSUs subject to replacement equity awards may vary based on a per share price equal to the greater of $15.00 or the volume weighted average price of a share of

Colony NorthStar common stock over the first five trading days immediately following the closing of the Mergers.  The maximum number of RSUs to be issued are 7,977,000 with